

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.9013 OF 2023

Prabhakar Waman Bhuruk

...Petitioner

Versus

Pandurang Babaji Yevle & Ors.

...Respondents

Ms. Vrushali L. Maindad for the Petitioner

Mr. U. B. Nighot for the Respondents

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : MARCH 24, 2026

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw the Petition to adopt the appropriate remedy.
2. Accordingly, the Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn.
3. Needless to state that this Court has not gone into the merits of the matter and hence, all rights and contentions of the parties are expressly kept open.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]